
DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
& SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

O F F I C E  O F  T H E  N E W  Y O R K  S T A T E  C O M P T R O L L E R

Report of  Examination
Period Covered:

July 1, 2014 – December 17, 2015

2016M-58

Chenango Valley 
Central School District
Capital Project Management

Thomas P. DiNapoli



   
 Page

AUTHORITY  LETTER 1

INTRODUCTION 2 
 Background 2 
 Objective 2
 Scope and Methodology 2 
 Comments of District Offi cials 3 

CAPITAL PROJECT MANAGEMENT 4
 Transparency  5
 Work Conformity With Scope 5
 Change Orders 6
 Project Purchases 6
 

APPENDIX  A Response From District Offi cials 8 
APPENDIX  B Audit Methodology and Standards 10 
APPENDIX  C How to Obtain Additional Copies of the Report 11 
APPENDIX  D Local Regional Offi ce Listing 12 

Table of Contents



11DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

State of New York
Offi ce of the State Comptroller

Division of Local Government
and School Accountability
 
June 2016

Dear School District Offi cials:

A top priority of the Offi ce of the State Comptroller is to help school district offi cials manage their 
districts effi ciently and effectively and, by so doing, provide accountability for tax dollars spent to 
support district operations. The Comptroller oversees the fi scal affairs of districts statewide, as well 
as districts’ compliance with relevant statutes and observance of good business practices. This fi scal 
oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify opportunities for improving 
district operations and Board of Education governance. Audits also can identify strategies to reduce 
district costs and to strengthen controls intended to safeguard district assets.

Following is a report of our audit of the Chenango Valley School District, entitled Capital Project 
Management. This audit was conducted pursuant to Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution and 
the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article 3 of the New York State General Municipal 
Law.

This audit’s results are a resource for district offi cials to use in effectively managing operations and in 
meeting the expectations of their constituents. If you have questions about this report, please feel free 
to contact the local regional offi ce for your county, as listed at the end of this report.

Respectfully submitted,

Offi ce of the State Comptroller
Division of Local Government
and School Accountability

State of New York
Offi ce of the State Comptroller



2                OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER2

Background

Introduction

Objective

Scope and
Methodology

The Chenango Valley Central School District (District) is located 
in the Towns of Chenango, Colesville, Dickinson, Fenton and 
Kirkwood in Broome County. The District is governed by the Board 
of Education (Board), which is composed of nine elected members. 
The Board is responsible for the general management and control of 
the District’s fi nancial and educational affairs. The Superintendent of 
Schools (Superintendent) is the District’s chief executive offi cer and 
is responsible, along with other administrative staff, for the District’s 
day-to-day management under the Board’s direction. The School 
Business Executive is the District’s liaison with the Central Business 
Offi ce at the Broome-Tioga Board of Cooperative Educational 
Services (BOCES). The Director of Facilities is responsible for 
upkeep of all District buildings and grounds. The Superintendent, 
School Business Executive and Director of Facilities (District 
offi cials) also manage the District’s capital projects.

The District operates two elementary schools, a middle/high school 
and a bus garage. The District has approximately 1,600 students and 
360 employees. The District’s general fund budgeted appropriations 
for the 2015-16 fi scal year are $34.7 million, which are funded 
primarily with real property taxes and State aid.

The objective of our audit was to examine District offi cials’ 
management of the ongoing  Capital Project (Project). Our audit 
addressed the following related question:

• Did District offi cials properly manage the Project?

We examined District offi cials’ management of Phase I of the 
Project for the period July 1, 2014 through December 17, 2015. We 
extended our scope forward to January 21, 2016 to review Project-
related expenditures, change orders and the Architect’s potential cost 
estimates.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted 
government auditing standards (GAGAS). More information on such 
standards and the methodology used in performing this audit are 
included in Appendix B of this report. Unless otherwise indicated in 
this report, samples for testing were selected based on professional 
judgment, as it was not the intent to project the results onto the entire 
population. Where applicable, information is presented concerning 
the value and/or size of the relevant population and the sample 
selected for examination.



33DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

Comments of
District Offi cials

The results of our audit have been discussed with District offi cials, and 
their comments, which appear in Appendix A, have been considered 
in preparing this report. District offi cials agreed with our report.



4                OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER4

Capital Project Management

Capital projects are generally long-term and require large sums of 
money to acquire, develop, improve or maintain various facilities. 
The Board is responsible for the oversight and management of the 
District’s capital projects, including ensuring that projects are properly 
planned and managed, funding is authorized and costs are kept within 
the approved budget. The Board and District offi cials should propose 
capital projects in a transparent manner for District resident approval, 
and the scope of the work must be approved by the New York State 
Education Department (NYSED). District offi cials are required to 
ensure that all approved capital project work has been completed and 
no work outside the scope has been completed as part of the project. 
District offi cials should ensure change orders are within the approved 
scope of work and are submitted to NYSED for the Commissioner’s 
approval. General Municipal Law (GML) requires District offi cials 
to competitively bid purchase contracts exceeding certain thresholds1 
and to develop a procurement policy for purchases under these 
thresholds.2 

At the time of our audit, the District had an ongoing Project which 
involved constructing, renovating and improving all three school 
buildings and the bus garage. The Project was approved by District 
residents in December 2014 with a total budget of $12.4 million. The 
District engaged various consultants to facilitate the Project, including 
an architectural and engineering fi rm (Architect) for building design 
and development and assisting in the purchasing process, a Clerk 
of the Works to manage construction and a municipal advisory fi rm 
(Advisor) for bonding and cash fl ow planning.

The Project was designed to be completed in two phases.3 As of 
December  2015, the majority of Phase I work was completed. Phase 
I work included, among other things, new intruder locksets for all 
school buildings, new roofs at the Port Dickinson Elementary School 
and the bus garage, playground equipment, new athletic fi elds, a 
new scoreboard and bleachers, drainage work at a baseball fi eld and 

____________________
1 With certain exceptions, competitive bidding is required for purchase contracts 

exceeding $20,000 and public works contracts exceeding $35,000.
2 For example, the District’s procurement policy requires that the purchasing agent 

obtain three formal, written quotes for purchase contracts and public works 
contracts in excess of $10,000 but less than the respective $20,000 and $35,000 
competitive bidding thresholds.

3 Our audit focused on Phase I of the Project, as Phase II work (which has been 
divided into Phase II-A and Phase II-B) had not yet begun during our scope 
period.



55DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

Transparency

installation of lockers at the middle/high school.  However, the roof 
replacement at the Port Dickinson Elementary School and playground 
equipment replacement were not completed as of December 2015 
because District offi cials and the Architect were still in the process 
of obtaining goods and services to complete this Phase within the 
Project’s budget.

Overall, District offi cials properly managed Phase I of the Project. 
The Board presented the Project to District residents in a transparent 
manner. In addition, all work performed was consistent with the 
NYSED-approved scope and with properly approved change orders. 
District purchasing practices for the Project conformed to GML and 
to the Project’s budget.

The Board and District offi cials should propose capital projects, 
subject to approval by District residents, in a transparent manner. In 
order to make an informed decision on a project, residents should be 
provided with details on the project’s scope, including the type and 
location of work contemplated, the furnishings and equipment to be 
purchased and an estimate of the costs and fi nancing.

The Board and District offi cials proposed the Project in a transparent 
manner, and District residents had suffi cient information to make an 
informed decision on the Project, including the type and location of 
work contemplated, the furnishings and equipment to be purchased 
and an estimate of the costs and fi nancing. Prior to the residents’ vote, 
the Board held a public meeting on October 7, 2014, at which the 
Architect and the Advisor presented the Project’s planned scope and 
fi nancing.

Although parts of Phase I work were not completed as of December 
2015, District offi cials were aware of this and communicated this fact 
to taxpayers in the District’s December 2015 newsletter.

District offi cials are required to propose all phases of a capital project, 
including details of the scope of the work, to NYSED for approval. 
Additionally, District offi cials are required to ensure that all work, as 
approved by residents and NYSED, has been completed and no work 
outside the scope has been completed. 

The Superintendent and School Business Executive obtained proper 
approval from NYSED before Phase I work was performed. District 
offi cials ensured that Phase I was completed by viewing work in 
progress and inspecting completed work.  In addition, the Director 
of Facilities received daily reports from the Clerk of the Works 
describing the work performed. All Phase I work completed as of 
December 17, 2015 was in conformity with the approved scope.

Work Conformity
With Scope



6                OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER6

NYSED guidelines state that a change order is used to make offi cial 
changes to a signed contract for capital construction. A change 
order may be needed to accommodate a discovered job condition, 
to add or delete portions of work or to otherwise change a condition 
or the amount of a contract. With any construction undertaking, a 
certain number of change orders are expected because a number of 
variables are not known at the start of a project. However, under 
normal circumstances, a change order may not expand the scope of 
the work or represent a basic departure from work already included 
in the contract. If the cost of a project is less than anticipated, school 
district offi cials cannot authorize additional work to be completed 
that was not intended in the original approved plans. Additionally, all 
change orders must be submitted to NYSED for the Commissioner’s 
approval.

During our scope period, the Project had eight4 NYSED-approved 
change orders totaling over $115,000 (see Figure 1), or less than 1 
percent of the Project’s total budget.

Change Orders  

Figure 1: Summary of Change Orders

Site Work General 
Construction Electrical

Original Estimated Cost $2,017,911 $251,900 $27,700

Change Order Amounta $74,757 $33,848 $6,846

Amended Estimated Cost $2,092,668 $285,748 $34,546

Percentage Increase 3.7% 13.4% 24.7%

 a Five change orders were related to the athletic fi elds: four for site work and one for electrical 
work. Three change orders were related to general construction.

The Superintendent and School Business Executive submitted all 
eight change orders created during our scope period to NYSED for 
approval. All approved change orders had required signatures from 
the Board President or other District representative, the Architect and 
the contractor. None of the change orders constituted an expansion of 
the scope of the work or a departure from work already included in 
the contract.

School districts can use capital project funds to purchase equipment, 
hardware, fi xtures and technical systems related to a capital project. 
These items must be part of the scope of a capital project and should 
be included in the capital project’s proposition. These purchases may 
include items such as door hardware, fi re alarms, public address 
systems and other equipment as detailed in the approved project scope. 

Project Purchases 

____________________
4 There were two open change orders that had not been approved by either the 

Board President or NYSED as of January 21, 2016. Therefore, we did not include 
these two open change orders in our calculations. These change orders totaled 
$2,123 for locksets and $21,693 for bleachers.



77DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

In addition, capital project purchases are subject to the same laws and 
regulations as any other purchases. Therefore, unless an exception 
applies, GML requires District offi cials to competitively bid purchase 
contracts exceeding certain thresholds and to develop a procurement 
policy for purchases under these thresholds. The appropriate use of 
competition provides assurance that District offi cials are procuring 
goods and services in the most prudent and economical manner.

As of January 21, 2016, Project-related expenditures totaled 
approximately $3.3 million. We did not identify any purchases made 
outside the Project’s scope. Moreover, we found that the Architect 
obtained bids and quotes in conformity with GML and the District’s 
procurement policy and recommended the Board select the vendors 
with the lowest bid.

For example, roof replacement services for two roofs were initially 
priced at a total of $975,446 through cooperative purchasing. District 
offi cials and the Architect considered this price to be too high. 
Therefore, they competitively bid the roof replacement at a later time 
and obtained a price of $515,000 for both roofs to be replaced. The 
Board, District offi cials and the Architect elected to use this price, 
thus saving $460,446 as compared to the cooperative purchasing 
price.

As a result of District offi cials’ adequate Project management 
practices, Phase I work completed thus far was in accordance with the 
Project’s scope and completed in an economically prudent manner. 
Phase II-A and Phase II-B of the Project are expected to be completed 
by the end of the summer of 2017.

On January 18, 2016, the Architect projected that the District could 
potentially overspend the total Project budget by $38,564,5 which 
is approximately 0.3 percent of the approved Project cost. District 
offi cials stated that if this potential cost overrun becomes imminent, 
they will remove or modify the planned work to avoid spending 
more than the original $12.4 million budget. District offi cials do not 
anticipate a cost overrun at this time, and the Architect’s estimate 
represents its highest potential cost expected. Therefore, it is 
imperative that District offi cials continue to monitor the Project’s 
proposed spending to actual performance and ensure the Project 
does not exceed the approved amount and that revenue sources are 
suffi cient to cover fi nal Project costs. 

____________________
5 This potential overspending of the budget assumes the highest potential price for 

playground equipment (which is still pending in Phase I of the Project) and the 
highest potential price for all of Phase II (which has not begun as of the date of 
the Architect’s estimate, January 18, 2016).



8                OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER8

APPENDIX A

RESPONSE FROM DISTRICT OFFICIALS

The District offi cials’ response to this audit can be found on the following page.  



99DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY



10                OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER10

APPENDIX B

AUDIT METHODOLOGY AND STANDARDS 

To achieve our audit objective and obtain valid evidence, we performed the following procedures:

• We interviewed District offi cials, representatives of the Architect, the Clerk of the Works and an 
accountant from the Broome-Tioga BOCES Central Business Offi ce to gain an understanding 
of District offi cials’ Project management procedures and purchasing practices.

• We reviewed the District’s policies to evaluate their impact on the Project. We also reviewed 
the District’s procurement policy for conformity with GML.

• We compared the Project’s documentation presented to taxpayers with the NYSED-approved 
Project documentation, considering the type and location of work to be performed, the 
furnishings and equipment to be purchased and estimates of the Project’s costs and fi nancing.

• We evaluated NYSED-approved documentation to determine the Project’s scope and if the 
Project was properly approved.

• We observed work performed at all school buildings and on District grounds to determine if, as 
of December 17, 2015, work was completed as planned in the specifi ed and approved manner 
and quality, and to determine if any additional work was performed outside of the approved 
scope.

• We reviewed all eight change orders created as of January 21, 2016 to determine if the change 
orders were within the NYSED-approved scope of the Project and properly approved by 
NYSED and the Board President, and we calculated the percentage increase of the change 
orders from the original cost of that part of the Project.

• We reviewed four judgmentally selected purchases out of seven contracts within Phase I of the 
Project to determine if they were made in conformity with GML and the District’s procurement 
policy.

• We calculated the Architect’s projected potential cost overrun as a percentage of the total 
Project budget.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with GAGAS. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain suffi cient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis 
for our fi ndings and conclusions based on our audit objective. We believe that the evidence obtained 
provides a reasonable basis for our fi ndings and conclusions based on our audit objective.



1111DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

APPENDIX C

HOW TO OBTAIN ADDITIONAL COPIES OF THE REPORT

Offi ce of the State Comptroller
Public Information Offi ce
110 State Street, 15th Floor
Albany, New York  12236
(518) 474-4015
http://www.osc.state.ny.us/localgov/

To obtain copies of this report, write or visit our web page: 



12                OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER12

APPENDIX D
OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER

DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY
Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller

Gabriel F. Deyo, Deputy Comptroller
Tracey Hitchen Boyd, Assistant Comptroller

LOCAL REGIONAL OFFICE LISTING

BINGHAMTON REGIONAL OFFICE
H. Todd Eames, Chief Examiner
Offi ce of the State Comptroller
State Offi ce Building, Suite 1702
44 Hawley Street
Binghamton, New York  13901-4417
(607) 721-8306  Fax (607) 721-8313
Email: Muni-Binghamton@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Broome, Chenango, Cortland, Delaware,
Otsego, Schoharie, Sullivan, Tioga, Tompkins Counties

BUFFALO REGIONAL OFFICE
Jeffrey D. Mazula, Chief Examiner
Offi ce of the State Comptroller
295 Main Street, Suite 1032
Buffalo, New York  14203-2510
(716) 847-3647  Fax (716) 847-3643
Email: Muni-Buffalo@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, Erie,
Genesee, Niagara, Orleans, Wyoming Counties

GLENS FALLS REGIONAL OFFICE
Jeffrey P. Leonard, Chief Examiner
Offi ce of the State Comptroller
One Broad Street Plaza
Glens Falls, New York   12801-4396
(518) 793-0057  Fax (518) 793-5797
Email: Muni-GlensFalls@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Albany, Clinton, Essex, Franklin, 
Fulton, Hamilton, Montgomery, Rensselaer, 
Saratoga, Schenectady, Warren, Washington Counties

HAUPPAUGE REGIONAL OFFICE
Ira McCracken, Chief Examiner
Offi ce of the State Comptroller
NYS Offi ce Building, Room 3A10
250 Veterans Memorial Highway
Hauppauge, New York  11788-5533
(631) 952-6534  Fax (631) 952-6530
Email: Muni-Hauppauge@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Nassau and Suffolk Counties

NEWBURGH REGIONAL OFFICE
Tenneh Blamah, Chief Examiner
Offi ce of the State Comptroller
33 Airport Center Drive, Suite 103
New Windsor, New York  12553-4725
(845) 567-0858  Fax (845) 567-0080
Email: Muni-Newburgh@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Columbia, Dutchess, Greene, Orange, 
Putnam, Rockland, Ulster, Westchester Counties

ROCHESTER REGIONAL OFFICE
Edward V. Grant, Jr., Chief Examiner
Offi ce of the State Comptroller
The Powers Building
16 West Main Street, Suite 522
Rochester, New York   14614-1608
(585) 454-2460  Fax (585) 454-3545
Email: Muni-Rochester@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Cayuga, Chemung, Livingston, Monroe,
Ontario, Schuyler, Seneca, Steuben, Wayne, Yates Counties

SYRACUSE REGIONAL OFFICE
Rebecca Wilcox, Chief Examiner
Offi ce of the State Comptroller
State Offi ce Building, Room 409
333 E. Washington Street
Syracuse, New York  13202-1428
(315) 428-4192  Fax (315) 426-2119
Email:  Muni-Syracuse@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Herkimer, Jefferson, Lewis, Madison,
Oneida, Onondaga, Oswego, St. Lawrence Counties

STATEWIDE AUDITS
Ann C. Singer, Chief Examiner
State Offi ce Building, Suite 1702 
44 Hawley Street 
Binghamton, New York 13901-4417
(607) 721-8306  Fax (607) 721-8313


	Table of Contents
	Authority Letter
	Introduction
	Background
	Objective
	Scope and Methodology
	Comments of District Officials

	Capital Project Management
	Transparency
	Work Conformity With Scope
	Change Orders
	Project Purchases

	Appendices
	Response from District Officials
	Audit Methodology and Standards
	How to Obtain Additional Copies of the Report
	Local Regional Office Listing




